

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 15-1295

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
STEVEN J. MINTZ  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH  
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JAMES M. CARR  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Table of Authorities.....  | iii  |
| Glossary.....  | viii |
| Introduction.....  | 1    |
| Jurisdiction.....  | 4    |
| Questions Presented.....   | 4    |
| Statutes and Regulations.....  | 4    |
| Counterstatement.....  | 4    |
| A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....  | 4    |
| 1. The 1984 Cable Act.....   | 4    |
| 2. The 1992 Cable Act.....   | 6    |
| 3. The <i>1993 Order</i> .....   | 10   |
| B. The Order On Review.....  | 11   |
| C. Subsequent Developments.....  | 19   |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 21   |
| Standard of Review.....  | 25   |
| Argument.....  | 26   |
| I. The FCC Had Authority To Adopt The New Effective<br>Competition Rules.....  | 26   |
| A. Nothing In Section 623 Bars The Commission From<br>Using A Rebuttable Presumption To Make Findings<br>Concerning Effective Competition..... | 30   |
| 1. The FCC’s New Presumption, Like Its Old One, Is<br>Permissible Under Section 623.....   | 34   |

2. The FCC May Permissibly Base A Finding Of Effective Competition On An Unrebutted Presumption.....37

B. Nothing In Section 623 Bars The Commission From Terminating The Certifications Of Franchising Authorities That Do Not Rebut The Presumption Of Competing Provider Effective Competition.....43

C. The New Rules Are Consistent With Section 111 Of STELAR.....48

II. The Commission Reasonably Adopted A Rebuttable Presumption Of Competing Provider Effective Competition.....50

Conclusion.....58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)   | 29         |
| <i>Alliance for Cmty. Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008)                                    | 40         |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union v. FCC</i> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987)                            | 29         |
| * <i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967)         | 21, 29     |
| * <i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. Co. v. ICC</i> , 580 F.2d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1978)                          | 51         |
| <i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)  | 31         |
| * <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)                                   | 32, 51, 55 |
| <i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004)   | 26         |
| <i>Cerrillo-Perez v. INS</i> , 809 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1987)   | 33, 34     |
| * <i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 105 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1997)                        | 51, 55     |
| * <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)                            | 25, 29, 44 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)   | 25, 40     |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)    | 40         |
| <i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)  | 40         |
| <i>Costa de Oro Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2002)                              | 15         |
| <i>Democratic Central Comm. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 485 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 39, 40     |

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Environmental, LLC v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....                             | 43           |
| <i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 2016 WL 280888 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2016).....               | 26, 48       |
| <i>Holland Livestock Ranch v. United States</i> , 714 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1983) .....              | 55           |
| <i>Mary V. Harris Found. v. FCC</i> , 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....                          | 29           |
| <i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                            | 46, 58       |
| <i>Montgomery County v. FCC</i> , 2015 WL 9261375 (4th Cir. Dec. 18, 2015).....                  | 40           |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....           | 26           |
| <i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....   | 25           |
| * <i>Nat’l Tour Brokers Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 671 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....                    | 27           |
| <i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990) .....                      | 55           |
| <i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 29           |
| <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....                                 | 29           |
| <i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095, (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                        | 26           |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....   | 29           |
| * <i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                   | 51, 55       |
| <i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....                         | 2, 9, 11, 40 |
| <i>United Scenic Artists v. NLRB</i> , 762 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....                       | 33, 34       |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 51 |
|--|----|

## STATUTES

|                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....            | 26  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....            | 4   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....               | 4   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 160 .....                | 45  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 160(c).....              | 45  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 224 .....                | 51  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(6).....           | 51  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....              | 4   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 405 .....                | 43  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543 .....                | 4, 5, 8, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 37, 43, 46, 57 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(a).....              | 36  |
| * 47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2).....         | 1, 7, 15, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35, 36, 46, 56    |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(2)(A) .....       | 26  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(3) .....          | 9   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(4).....           | 9, 20   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(5).....           | 9, 19, 23, 44, 45, 47, 48                           |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(6).....           | 10  |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(1) (1984).....    | 5   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(2)(A) (1984)..... | 5   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(3).....           | 9   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(7).....           | 9   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1).....           | 1, 7, 8, 27   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(A) .....       | 7, 16   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(B) .....       | 3, 7, 13, 14, 22, 23, 28, 51                        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(B)(i).....     | 3, 14, 24, 52                                       |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(B)(ii) .....   | 3, 15, 24, 52                                       |

|  |                         |
|--|-------------------------|
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(C) .....   | 8, 16                   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(l)(1)(D) .....   | 8, 16                   |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(o)(1).....   | 14, 16, 48, 49          |
| 47 U.S.C. § 543(o)(2).....   | 50                      |
| 47 U.S.C. § 548 .....  | 51                      |
| Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, Pub. L.<br>No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779.....                               | 4, 5                    |
| Cable Television Consumer Protection and<br>Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385,<br>106 Stat. 1460..... | 1, 6, 7, 11, 35, 36, 56 |
| STELA Reauthorization Act of 2014, Pub. L. No.<br>113-200, 128 Stat. 2059 .....                                  | 13, 24, 30, 48, 49, 50  |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-<br>104, 110 Stat. 56.....                                       | 8                       |

## **REGULATIONS**

|                            |   |
|----------------------------|---|
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1)..... | 4 |
|----------------------------|---|

## **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

|   |                        |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Amendment of Parts 1, 63 and 76 of the<br/>Commission’s Rules to Implement the Provisions<br/>of the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984,<br/>58 Rad. Reg. 2d (P&amp;F) 1 (1985).....</i>                                    | 5                      |
| <i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in<br/>the Market for the Delivery of Video<br/>Programming, 30 FCC Rcd 3253 (2015).....</i>  | 12, 32                 |
| <i>Findings of Competing Provider Effective<br/>Competition Following December 8, 2015 Filing<br/>Deadline for Existing Franchise Authority<br/>Recertification, DA 15-1441, 2015 WL 9260866<br/>(Med. Bur. Dec. 17, 2015).....</i> | 20, 21, 33, 38, 44, 56 |
| <i>Implementation of Section 3 of the Cable Television<br/>Consumer Protection and Competition Act of<br/>1992, 29 FCC Rcd 14895 (2014) .....</i>   | 57                     |

|   |                           |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>Implementation of Sections of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992: Rate Regulation</i> , 8 FCC Rcd 5631 (1993), <i>pets. for review denied, Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 2, 10, 11, 34, 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Jennifer Teipel</i> , DA 15-1399, 2015 WL 8477555 (Med. Bur. Dec. 9, 2015).....  | 20, 38                    |
| <i>Notice of Effective Date of Revised Effective Competition Rules</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 10124 (Med. Bur. 2015).....   | 19, 41                    |
| <i>Six Unopposed Petitions for Determination of Effective Competition</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 383 (Med. Bur. 2015).....  | 55                        |

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) ..... | 31                   |
| * H.R. Rep. No. 102-628 (1992) .....        | 5, 6, 21, 36, 47, 56 |
| * S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1992) .....           | 6, 21, 36, 47, 57    |
